the balance sheet date. The methods and assumptions used remained unchanged to those used in prior year.

A change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rate at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) the fair value of the financial

portfolio by the amounts shown below based on the modified duration of 2.09% in 2007 and 2.64% in 2006. Amounts in brackets

represent decreases in financial liabilities.

   increase or decrease of financial portfolio
  Capital amounts   100 bps increase   100 bps decrease

December	31,	2007

Fixed	and	variable	rate	financial	liabilities		 	3,994,658		 	-		 	-

Fair	value	sensitivity	at	2.09%		 	 	(83,488)		 	83,488

December	31,	2006

Fixed	and	variable	rate	financial	liabilities		 	3,275,011		 	-		 	-

Fair	value	sensitivity	at	2.64%		 	-		 	(86,460)		 	86,460

Cash flow sensitivity analyses for variable rate financial instruments

A change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the

amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The values presented refer to the variable portion

of the total debt portfolio. Amounts in brackets represent positive effects on the consolidated statement of operations.

All amounts in EUR '000s Telekom Austria Group 2007  70

   Profit or loss
  Capital amounts   100 bps increase   100 bps decrease

December	31,	2007

Variable	rate	financial	liabilities		 	500,953

EMTN	bond	with	interest	rate	swap	(variable	leg)		 	800,000

Cash flow sensitivity   13,010   (13,010)

December	31,	2006

Variable	rate	financial	liabilities		 	495,573

EMTN	bond	with	interest	rate	swap	(variable	leg)		 	800,000

Cash flow sensitivity   12,956   (12,956)

Interest rate swap agreements

The Company documents, at the inception of the transaction, the relationship between hedging instruments and hedged items, as well

as its risk management objectives and strategy for undertaking various hedging transactions. The Company also documents its

assessment, both at the inception of the hedge and on an ongoing basis, whether the derivatives that are used in hedging transactions

are highly effective in offsetting changes in fair values or cash flows of hedged items. The fair value of a hedging derivative is classified

as a non-current asset or liability when the remaining term of the hedged item is more than twelve months; it is classified as a current